

No. 19-403

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Assistant Solicitor General

BETHANY C. SPARE
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I
Table of Authorities III
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Statement 1
Summary of Argument 9
Reasons for Denying the Petition 9
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision is Correct 10
 A. The Restoration Act, not the Indian
 Gaming Regulatory Act, controls
 this case 10
 B. The panel correctly applies *Brand X* 17
 C. The panel correctly applies *Cabazon*
 Band 25
II. There Is No Circuit Split 29
III. There Is No Need for This Court’s
 Involvement 32
Conclusion 34

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 540 U.S. 882 (2003)..... | 2 |
| <i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Tex. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 F. App'x 525 (5th Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Barker v. Texas</i> , 12 Tex. 273 (1854) | 28 |
| <i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... | 26 |
| <i>Burt Lake Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Zinke</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018) | 13 |
| <i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Carnival Leisure Indus., Ltd. v. Aubin</i> , 938 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>Castaneda v. Souza</i> , 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015) (en banc) | 21 |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)..... | 15 |

IV

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases (continued): | |
| <i>DeCoteau v. District Cnty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)..... | 14 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 15, 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 639 (2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... | 15, 17 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cases (continued):</i> | |
| <i>Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Assoc. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994) | 14, 30 |
| <i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) | 27 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981) | 28 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 555 U.S. 811 | 24 |
| <i>Texas v. Ysleta del sur Pueblo</i> , 431 F. App'x 326 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1114 (2012) | 2 |
| <i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Cook</i> , 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991) | 29 |

VI

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases (continued): | |
| <i>United States v. Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Hagen</i> , 951 F.2d 261 (10th Cir. 1991)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v.</i> <i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Neb.</i> , 135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 205 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... | 27 |
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v.</i> <i>Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ysleta del sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1016 (1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ysleta del sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 532 U.S. 1066 (2001)..... | 2 |

VII

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cases (continued):</i> | |
| <i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 537 U.S. 815 (2002)..... | 2 |
| <i>Ysleta del sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 540 U.S. 985 (2003)..... | 2 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions | |
| TEX. CONST. art. III, § 47..... | 28 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... | 24 |
| 25 U.S.C.: | |
| § 2..... | 24 |
| § 9..... | 24 |
| § 2701(3)..... | 5 |
| § 2701(5)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2703(6)..... | 5 |
| § 2703(7)(A)..... | 5 |
| § 2703(7)(B)..... | 5 |
| § 2703(8)..... | 5 |
| § 2706(b)(10)..... | 5 |
| § 2710(b)(1)(A)..... | 3, 12, 19 |
| § 2710(d)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 1 |
| 47 U.S.C.: | |
| § 151..... | 22 |
| § 201(b)..... | 22 |

VIII

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions (ctd.):</i> | |
| Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 461, <i>et seq.</i> | 13, 14, 15, 17 |
| Pub. L. No. 280, 18 U.S.C. | 25, 26, 27 |
| § 2, 18 U.S.C. § 1162(a) | 26 |
| § 4, 18 U.S.C. § 1360(a) | 26 |
| Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666, 25 U.S.C. § 731 | 1, 3 |
| § 2, note..... | 4, 22, 24 |
| § 107(a) | 10, 19 |
| § 203(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 203(c)..... | 12, 13 |
| § 207(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 207(b) | 27, 31 |
| TEX. PENAL CODE § 47.02(a) | 28 |
| Other Authorities | |
| ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READ- ING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)..... | 20 |
| COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)..... | 13 |
| H.R. Res. 759, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (Jan. 24, 2019) | 33 |
| https://www.naskila.com/#about (last visited December 3, 2019)..... | 7 |

IX

Page(s)

Other Authorities (continued):

| | |
|--|------------|
| https://www.naskila.com/games/?_ga=2.104379204.571422360.1575326055-858240565.1575326055 | 29 |
| Kirsten Matoy Carlson, <i>Congress, Tribal Recognition, and Legislative-Administrative Multiplicity</i> , 91 IND. L.J. 955 (2016)..... | 16, 32, 33 |
| S. Rep. No. 100-90 (1987)..... | 21 |
| Tribal Council Resolution No.-T.C.-86-07 | 4, 11 |
| U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Mission Statement</i> , https://www.bia.gov/bia | 16 |
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-02-49, <i>Indian Issues: Improvements Needed in Tribal Recognition Process</i> (2001), https://www.gao.gov/new.items/d0249.pdf (last visited December 4, 2019) | 16 |
